ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF LUX MIDDLE SCHOOL BOOSTERS

We, the undersigned natural persons of the age of majority, pursuant to the Nebraska Nonprofit Corporation Act, do hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this Corporation is Lux Middle School Boosters.

ARTICLE II PUBLIC BENEFIT

This Corporation is a public benefit corporation.

ARTICLE III DURATION

The period of duration of this Corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE IV PURPOSES

The purpose or purposes for which the Corporation is organized are:

- To possess and exercise all powers conferred by the laws of Nebraska upon corporations under the Nebraska Nonprofit Corporation Act, <u>Neb. Rev. Stat.</u> §21-1901 et seq., which an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and the regulations thereunder, as amended or as hereafter amended, may possess or exercise.
- 2. Notwithstanding any of the purposes and powers conferred by <u>Neb. Rev. Stat.</u> §21-1901 et seq., the Corporation is organized and will be operated exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - a. To promote relationships among the school, parents, and teachers and support student activities at Lux Middle School.

ARTICLE V POWERS

The Corporation shall have all of the powers set forth in the Nebraska Nonprofit Corporation Act for nonprofit corporations, including the power to indemnify its directors and officers as may be provided in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE VI PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS

A. No substantial part of the activities of this Corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation (except as otherwise provided by Section 501(h) of the Internal Revenue Code), and this Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any candidate for public office.

B. No part of the net earnings of this Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributed to, its members, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that this Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles.

C. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (1) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or (2) by a corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code., or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE VII DISPOSITION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of this Corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment of all debts and liabilities of this Corporation shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue code or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose.

ARTICLE VIII INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT

The mailing address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 7800 High Street, Lincoln, NE 68506, and the name of its initial registered agent at such address is Jodie Paprocki.

ARTICLE IX MEMBERS

The Corporation shall have members.

ARTICLE X EXECUTIVE BOARD

The authority for all affairs of the Corporation shall be in an Executive Board who shall have and may exercise all the powers of the Corporation as permitted by federal law, state law, these Articles of Incorporation, and the Bylaws of the Corporation as from time to time in effect. The names of the persons who are to serve as the initial board members are Margo Schnell, Jodie Paprocki, Michelle West, Andrea Davenport, Kristy Manzitto, Tracy Reichmuth, and Duane Dohmen.

ARTICLE XI NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF INCORPORATORS

The names and addresses of each incorporator and board member are:

<u>Name</u> Margo Schnell	<u>Address</u> 7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Jodie Paprocki	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Michelle West	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Andrea Davenport	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Duane Dohmen	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Kristy Manzitto	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506
Tracy Reichmuth	7800 High Street Lincoln, NE 68506

Dated:_____, 2018

Margo Schnell, Board Member and Incorporator	Jodie Paprocki, Board Member and Incorporator
Michelle West, Board Member and Incorporator	Andrea Davenport, Board Member and Incorporator
Kristy Manzitto, Board Member and Incorporator	Tracy Reichmuth, Board Member and Incorporator

Duane Dohmen, Board Member